

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States, *et
al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00253
RDM

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DATED: June 26, 2017

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS
United States Attorney

BRETT A. SHUMATE
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

ERIC R. WOMACK
Assistant Branch Director
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch

/s/ Michael Drezner

DANIEL BENSING (D.C. Bar No. 334268)
MICHAEL DREZNER (VA Bar No. 83836)
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20530
Telephone: (202) 514-4505
Email: Michael.L.Drezner@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. Presidents Have Routinely Issued Executive Orders Addressing
 Regulatory Reform, Including Executive Order 12,866 Issued by President
 Clinton..... 4

 B. Executive Order 13,771 (“Reducing Regulation and Controlling
 Regulatory Costs”)..... 5

 C. OMB Guidance Implementing Section 2 of Executive Order 13,771 6

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 7

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing and Their Challenges Are Unripe 9

 A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish Associational Standing..... 10

 1. Plaintiffs’ Members Have Not Shown Injury-in-Fact 10

 2. Plaintiffs Have Not Provided Facts Showing That Their Feared
 Injuries Will Be Caused by Executive Order 13,771..... 17

 3. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That Their Injuries Would Be
 Redressed By Their Prayer For Relief 19

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Organizational Injury 20

 C. Plaintiffs’ Challenges Are Not Ripe 22

II. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate a Separation of Powers Violation..... 24

 A. Plaintiffs’ Facial Challenge Ignores the President’s Constitutional
 Authority to Oversee the Executive Branch 24

 B. D.C. Circuit Precedent in *Allbaugh* Forecloses Plaintiffs’ Argument 29

III. Plaintiffs Cannot Show a Violation of the Take Care Clause..... 31

IV.	Plaintiffs’ Third and Fourth Causes Of Action Fail To State A Claim Because None Of The Defendant Agencies Acted <i>Ultra Vires</i>	33
A.	<i>Ultra Vires</i> Review is Unavailable Because Plaintiffs Have a Meaningful and Adequate Means of Challenging the Statutory Violations Alleged in their Third and Fourth Causes of Action Through the APA.....	34
B.	The Consideration of Costs by Regulatory Agency Defendants Is Not <i>Ultra Vires</i>	36
C.	OMB’s Action to Assist the President in the Implementation of Executive Order 13,771 Does Not Constitute <i>Ultra Vires</i> Action.....	38
V.	Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Cause of Action Under the APA.....	39
A.	OMB’s Guidance Does Not Constitute Final Agency Action	40
B.	Even if Reviewable, OMB’s Guidance Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious or in Excess of Statutory Authority	42
	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allied Local & Reg’l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA,
 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 46, 47

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,
 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 22, 24

American Historical Ass’n v. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin.,
 516 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2007) 23

Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,
 564 U.S. 721 (2011) 20

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.,
 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) 34

Arpaio v. Obama,
 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 10, 18

Ashwander v. TVA,
 297 U.S. 288 (1936) 25

Atl. States Legal Found. v. EPA,
 325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 24

Austin Inv. Fund, LLC v. United States,
 No. 11-2300, 2015 WL 7303514 (D.D.C. Nov. 19, 2015) 45

Baker v. Carr,
 369 U.S. 186 (1962) 32

Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.,
 502 U.S. 32 (1991) 35

Bennett v. Spear,
 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 40, 41

Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep’t v. Allbaugh,
 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 2, 26, 29, 30

Building & Construction Trades Dep’t v. Allbaugh,
172 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2001) 30

Catawba Cty., N.C. v. EPA,
571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 41

Center for Science in the Public Interest v. Dep’t of the Treasury,
573 F. Supp. 1168 (D.D.C. 1983), *vacated in part sub nom.*,
Center for Science in the Public Interest v. Regan, 727 F.2d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 30

Chamber of Commerce v. EPA,
642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 11, 18

Chamber of Commerce v. Reich,
57 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 22, 23

Chamber of Commerce v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 36

Chi. & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S. S. Corp.,
333 U.S. 103 (1948) 32

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979) 30

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971) 43, 48

City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC,
133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) 37

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) 10, 21

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997) 31

County of Santa Clara v. Trump,
Nos. 17-CV-00485-WHO, 2017 WL 1459081, (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2017) 24

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Dep’t of Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 22

Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 21

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994) 32

Defs. of Wildlife v. Perciasepe,
714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 21

Dep’t of HHS v. FLRA,
844 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 40

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’tl. Study Grp., Inc.,
438 U.S. 59 (1978) 24

Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.,
556 U.S. 208 (2009) 27

Env’tl. Integrity Project v. McCarthy,
139 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2015) 43

Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.,
633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 9

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 9, 16, 17, 19

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 20, 21

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) 32, 48

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) 31

FTC v. Standard Oil Co.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980) 40

George E. Warren Corp. v. EPA,
159 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 27

Griffith v. FLRA,
842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 34, 35, 37

Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 17

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 32

In re Aiken Cty.,
645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 22

In re Barr Labs., Inc.,
930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 43

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States,
735 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 27

KCST-TV, Inc. v. FCC,
699 F.2d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 44

Kuo-Yun Tao v. Freeh,
27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 9

La. Env’tl. Action Network v. Browner,
87 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 24

Leedom v. Kyne,
358 U.S. 184 (1958) 34, 37

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 18

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989) 43

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 43

Meyer v. Bush,
981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 39

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) 28, 38

Mideast Sys. & China Civil Constr. Saipan Joint Venture, Inc. v. Hodel,
792 F.2d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 17

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867)..... 32, 48

Montanans for Multiple Use v. Barbouletos,
568 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 36

Moore v. Hartman,
571 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 9

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988) 31

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 43, 45, 46

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926) 26

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA,
824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 27

Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA,
489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 27

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003) 24

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 22

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA,
945 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2013) 42

Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004), *abrogated in part on other grounds by*,
Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin, 848 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 19

New York v. Shalala,
959 F. Supp. 614 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 39

Nixon v. United States,
506 U.S. 224 (1993) 32

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness, All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 36

Nyunt v. Chairman, Broad. Bd. of Governors,
589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 33, 34, 35, 37

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997) 31

Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 42

Robinson v. Pezzat,
818 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 9

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004) 25

Sherley v. Sebelius,
689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 26, 39, 46

Sierra Club v. Costle,
657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 25

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 10

Sierra Club v. EPA,
353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 43

Sierra Club v. Jackson,
648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 28

Springer v. Gov’t of Philippine Islands,
277 U.S. 189 (1928) 31

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 42

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) 10

Swann v. Walters,
620 F. Supp. 741 (D.D.C. 1984) 39

Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Jewell,
790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 9

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998) 22

Turlock Irr. Dist. v. FERC,
786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 21

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001) 28

United Transp. Union v. ICC,
891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 10

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982) 17

Vill. of Bald Head Island v. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 42

Vill. of Palestine v. ICC,
936 F.2d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 46

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 20

WAIT Radio v. FCC,
418 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1969) 44

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 25

West v. Lynch,
845 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 19

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990) 10

WildEarth Guardians v. EPA,
751 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 43

Williams v. Lew,
819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 16

Winston & Strawn, LLP v. McLean,
843 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 8

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 26, 32

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 2654..... 28

31 U.S.C. § 1101 *et seq.*..... 39

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 40

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 36, 40, 48

REGULATIONS

Exec. Order No. 11,821 (1974)..... 4

Exec. Order No. 12,044 (1978)..... 4, 28, 38, 48

Exec. Order No. 12,291 (1981)..... passim

Exec. Order No. 12,866 (1993)..... passim

Exec. Order No. 13,132 (1999)..... 29

Exec. Order No. 13,175 (2000)..... 29

Exec. Order No. 13,211 (2001)..... 29

Exec. Order No. 13,563 (2011)..... 38

Exec. Order No. 13,771 (2017)..... passim

Department of Labor Semiannual Regulatory Agenda,
80 Fed. Reg. 35,048 (June 18, 2015) 14

Department of Labor Semiannual Regulatory Agenda,
81 Fed. Reg. 37,334 (June 9, 2016) 14

Trichloroethylene; Regulation of Certain Uses Under TSCA § 6(a)
81 Fed. Reg. 91,592 (proposed Dec. 16, 2016)..... 12
